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Responding to %*
Unprecedented Times

THE IMPACT OF THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC

In March 2020, it seemed as though the entire world had abruptly
stopped. The World Health Organization officially declared COVID-19 a
pandemic, and people responded accordingly, with governments
implementing shutdowns and issuing stay-at-home orders. Safe Shores
followed suit, prioritizing client and staff safety and beginning to shift all
in-person services to telework.

Within six weeks, Safe Shores had successfully transitioned our services
to be completely online. This process surfaced numerous challenges that
needed creative and client-focused solutions. Our staff took these on
with the mission in mind, knowing the need for our services would be
stark, as always.

Safe Shores’ Forensic Services program
was at the forefront of setting best
practices for virtual interviews by working
with researchers and the National
Children’s Alliance.

Forensic Interviews were held via Zoom, with clients
in our bright and child-friendly space, safely speaking
to an Interviewer using an iPad. Client Advocates
would check in with non-offending caregivers using
similar processes and stay connected with them
through all types of virtual means.
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Within the same six
weeks, the Clinical
Services Program moved
all therapy sessions to
telehealth.

Without the structure and supplies
in-person sessions allowed, like our sand
tray and art therapy rooms, clinicians had
to think outside of the box to make therapy
accessible and impactful for the children
we serve.

Some clinicians used puppets like
“Rexie” in their virtual sessions to
broach hard topics or mailed art
supplies to clients” homes so they
could do virtual art therapy exercises.

e




Our teams launched online
community outreach and
prevention services throughout the
next year.

Safe Shores Prevention and Outreach team
worked with Darkness to Light to offer
Stewards of Children® and other
supplemental trainings online. Our bi-weekly
Coffee for Kids tour also went virtual.

With such drastically different times,
the ways we asked our community for
support throughout the year had to
look different, too.

With school being completely online, our
community helped raise funds during
Pack2School for computers so the children we
serve could access theirvirtual classes. We
forwent wrapping parties and gift lists during
Holiday Giving, opting to provide caregivers
with e-gift cards for the season instead.




The pandemic had a glaring impact on
the reports of suspected abuse and
neglect nationwide, which was feltin DC
as well. Social isolation and online

school saw reports in the District

drop a staggering 62% fromthe
pandemic's beginning to the end of the
2019-2020 school year compared to
the same period in 2019. /
—

—

—

In April 2021, following the Center for
Disease Control’s guidance and the
release of the COVID-19 vaccine, Client
Advocacy Services and Forensic
Services staff began the transition
back to in-person services with
an abundance of safety
precautions. Clinicians offered
therapy sessions using a hybrid
approach, serving clients both virtually
and in person while Forensic Services
transitioned to having all Forensic
Interviews in person.




Implementing the
Youth Advocacy
Initiative

SEXUAL ASSAULT VICTIMS'
RIGHTS ACT OF 2019

In May 2021, Safe Shores officiallyimplemented the
Sexual Assault Victims' Rights Act of 2019 through
the Youth Advocacy Initiative.

SAVRAA gives youth ages 13 to 17 who have been sexually
assaulted in DC the right to an advocate. Safe Shores’ Youth
Advocate Specialists help teens know their rights and can
provide information, referrals, safety planning, emotional
support, and more for as long as the teen needs.

When a teen calls the DC Victim Hotling, they are connected
with a Safe Shores Youth Advocate Specialist. They can rely on
theiradvocate for support, like having their advocate
accompany them to any medical appointments or helping
them set up therapy. The Client Advocacy Program has grown
by hiring three Youth Advocate Specialists and a Youth
Advocate Coordinator.
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2020 Vision -
Strategic Planning

In small groups, teams, informational interviews, and large
all-staff meetings, goals and intentions were set and laid outina
three-year working plan. The overarching question that we set
out to answer was “What does better look like?” Our staff had
witnessed an unexpected and unprecedented year that had, at
times, highlighted in stark contrast how our systems needed to
grow and expand to better serve the children and families of
DC. With this in mind, staff set goals to expand services to
create greater access for more children.

The plan outlines several goals for the
next three fiscal years, including a
purposeful focus onincreasing
accessibility to our services for more
children by expanding our Clinical
Services Program.

Additionally, the plan includes an
increased focus on child abuse
prevention, including the intention to
become the DC chapter of Prevent
Child Abuse America, and potentially
expanding training offerings through
the federally funded Healthy
Relationships Project.
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https://www.safeshores.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/09/SafeShores-Strategic-Plan-2022-2024.pdf
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Impact

FISCAL YEAR 2020

FISCAL YEAR 2021

Throughout the start of the COVID-19
Pandemic and beyond, Safe Shores
continued to deliver comprehensive and
coordinated services for children and
families affected by physical and sexual
abuse in Washington DC.
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Prevention

and Outreach
PROGRAM IMPACT
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Forensic m ~
Services
PROGRAM IMPACT
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WITH SEXUAL ABUSE
ALLEGATIONS
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MDT Advancement
and Support

PROGRAM IMPACT
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Board of Directors S

@ FISCAL YEAR 2020

Executive Committee
Shana Glickfield, Chair
Walter Kim, Vice Chair
Aruna Natarajan, Secretary
Maegan Scott, At-large

FISCAL YEAR 2021

Executive Committee
Shana Glickfield, Chair
Walter Kim, Vice Chair

John Gilmore, Treasurer
Deborah Jospin, Secretary
Maegan Scott, At-large

Members

Henry Cashen Il

Tom Cicotello

Lynn J. English

John Gilmore

Deborah Jospin

Rachel S. Kronowitz

Barbara Mullenex

Poet Taylor

Michele Booth Colg, ex officio

Members
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Aruna Natarajan
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Michele Booth Cole, ex officio
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Audited Financials

FISCAL YEAR 2020

Revenue and Support

Government grants

Forgiveness of Paycheck Protection Program Loan

Foundation and corporate support
Contributions

In-kind contributions

Investment income

Otherincome

Net assets released from restriction

Total Revenue and Support

Expenses

Program Services

Client Advocacy Services Program
Forensic Services Program
Clinical Services Program

MDT Program

Prevention Education

Other Programs

Total Program Services

Supporting Services

General and Administrative
Fundraising

Total Supporting Services

Total Expenses

Change in Net Assets
Net Assets, Beginning of Year

Net Assets, End of Year

Safe Shores Annual Report

$1,857,232

$871,476
$133,823
$35,662
$75,681
$9,040

$2,982,914

$595,562
$403,934
$667,701

$259,428
$269,625
$6,971

$2,203,221

$422,788
$246,281

$669,069
$2,872,290

$110,624
$2,367,431
$2,478,055

18



Audited Financials

19

FISCAL YEAR 2021

Revenue and Support

Government grants

Forgiveness of Paycheck Protection Program Loan

Foundation and corporate support
Contributions

In-kind contributions

Investment income

Otherincome

Net assets released from restriction

Total Revenue and Support

Expenses

Program Services

Client Advocacy Services Program
Forensic Services Program
Clinical Services Program

MDT Program

Prevention Education

Other Programs

Total Program Services
Supporting Services

General and Administrative
Fundraising

Total Supporting Services

Total Expenses

Change in Net Assets
Net Assets, Beginning of Year

Net Assets, End of Year

$2,163,721
$390,969
$875,208
$153,982
$12,562
$144,346

$3,740,788

$918,952
$530,762
$823,316
$365,280
$399,563
$7962

$3,045,835

$171,514
$282,741

$454,255
$3,500,090

$240,698
$2,478,055
$2,718,753
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